## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

1	To abolish the office of treasurer of Decatur	County; to provide for the transfer of duties; to

repeal an Act to provide compensation for the treasurer of Decatur County, approved August 16, 1915 (Ga. L. 1915, p. 209), as amended; to provide for an effective date; to repeal 3

4 conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

5

6

2

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

## **SECTION 1.**

7 Pursuant to the provisions of subsection (b) of Code Section 36-6-1 of the Official Code of

8 Georgia Annotated, the office of treasurer of Decatur County is abolished. All duties vested

9 in such office by law shall henceforth be carried out by any proper county official or

## 10 employee as determined by the board of commissioners for Decatur County.

## 11 **SECTION 2.**

12 An Act to provide compensation for the treasurer of Decatur County, approved August 16,

13 1915 (Ga. L. 1915, p. 209), and all amendatory Acts thereto, are repealed.

- 14 **SECTION 3.**
- This Act shall become effective on December 31, 2015. 15
- **SECTION 4.** 16
- All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed. 17